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Executive Summary

Production

Aside from olive oil production that remains traditional, Algeria doesn’t produce any oilseeds.tc \l2 "Production Most of the commercialized oil is produced domestically from imported crude oil, which is refined locally.  Two main refiners are dominating the Algerian oil and fats market –the state-owned operator ENCG Group, and the private operator CEVITAL. The latter’s production capacity reaches 550,000 MT per year. Which meets by its own largely the Algerian need for vegetable oil estimated to 400,000 MT per year. 

Another new refiner PROLIPOS joined the group last year at less level. With these three operators, domestic production of refined oil has risen sufficiently and can generate exports.

Production Subcategory

Consumption

Since the beginning of the privatization process and disappearance of monopolies in 1996, local private investments have risen sharply, with the result that the private sector has taken a substantial share of the market. The snacks and soybean products industry as well as other sectors enriched with new operators. In addition to bakeries and biscuit industries, these newly established enterprises should have generated an increase in both the importation of some raw materials and general consumption. But as a result of high world market prices, rapeseed and palm oil decreased and stabilized after an increase that happened in 2001,tc \l2 "Trade because of a decrease in imports of sunflower oil and soybean oil in MY 2001 due to high prices on the world market, that situation generated, according to contacts, a disturbance in the local market. Sunflower oil was then replaced by the combination of palm and rapeseed oils during the refining process; this explained the marked increase in rapeseed oil imports in 2001.  

Consumption Subcategory

Enter consumption subcategory text here

Trade

MY 2002 and 2003 imports of sunflower oil increased. Since the Algerian consumer prefers and consume more sunflower oil, imports will still stay heavy, to compensate the other oils.

The decrease in soybean oil prices in MY 2002 encouraged imports of this oil. In MY 2002 imports ENCG was the major player in imports of soybean oil. In MY 2003, the price of Soybean oil increased which resulted in discouraging imports as well as, this year ENCG is experiencing some financing problems that stopped some of their activities. This situation blocked their imports operations that resulted in a tremendous decrease of the soybean oil imports.  

Opening of new soy products manufactures producing soymilk and textured soy products generated increase in imports of soybeans and soybean flour. In the first six months of CY 2004, 19,746 MT of soybeans were imported mostly from Argentina. While 12,218 MT of soybean flour were imported mostly from U.S. (11,999 MT) in CY 2003. 

The private poultry sector and feed manufacturing is still growing and competing with ONAB, the state- owned office of feed grains.  New small feed mills are newly operating and others are in their construction phase, expecting operation later 2005 or beginning of 2006, this should bode expectation of increase in imports in the future.  High world prices resulted in a small decrease in imports of soybean meal. On CY basis, U.S. origin imports are still dominating the Argentina’s origin.  

Trade Subcategory

Stocks

Stocks Subcategory

Policy

  For the oilseeds sector, the custom duties and taxes are as follows (see table below).

-  The DAP (temporary additional duty) replaces the old "Valeur administree"-- a local tax arbitrarily decided upon by authorities to protect domestic production and paid in Algerian dinars. The DAP started at 60 percent in 2001 and decreases by 12 points  each year to become 0 percent in 2006. This applies to imported products also produced in Algeria (e.g., margarine, refined sunflower oil ready for consumption). The DAP is 24% for 2004.

Policy Subcategory

Table : Tariff Rates for Crude Oil, Seeds and Meals:
	Tariff code
	product
	Duties for 

Crude oil for food industry
	Duties for Crude oil for other industries
	refined oil
	DAP
	VAT %

	1507
	Soybean oil
	5 %
	15%
	30%
	-
	17%

	1509
	Olive oil
	30%
	30%
	30%
	-
	17%

	1512
	Sunflower oil
	5 %
	15%
	30%
	24 %only for refined oil
	17%

	1514
	Rapeseed oil
	5 %
	15%
	30%
	-
	17%

	1511
	Palm oil
	5%
	15%
	30%
	-
	17%

	1517
	Margarine
	30%
	30%
	-
	24 % for food industries
	17%


	Tariff Code
	Category
	Custom Duty
	VAT
	DAP

	23040000
	Soybean meal
	5%
	17%
	-

	23063000
	Sunflower meal
	30%
	17%
	-

	23064000
	Rapeseed meal
	30%
	17%
	-

	12010000
	Oilseed soybean
	5%
	17%
	-

	12051090
	Oilseed Rapeseed
	5%
	17%
	-


Marketing

U.S. industry groups are showing renewed interest in the Algerian market.  In September 2004, the American Soybean Association held a two-day trade seminar on soy health and nutrition.  A large delegation of about 70 Algerians from both government and private sector in the bakery and dairy, oil & fats and milling industries, attended the seminar.  Both private and government food processing sectors are making efforts to improve their products, and are actively seeking technical cooperation.
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	PSD Table
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Country
	Algeria
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Commodity
	Oil, Sunflowerseed
	
	
	
	(1000 MT)(PERCENT)
	
	

	
	2002
	Revised
	2003
	Estimate
	2004
	Forecast
	UOM

	
	USDA Official [Old]
	Post Estimate [New]
	USDA Official [Old]
	Post Estimate [New]
	USDA Official [Old]
	Post Estimate [New]
	

	Market Year Begin
	
	10/2002
	
	10/2003
	
	10/2004
	MM/YYYY

	Crush
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Extr. Rate, 999.9999
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(PERCENT)

	Beginning Stocks
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Production
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	MY Imports
	207
	207
	235
	210
	225
	210
	(1000 MT)

	MY Imp. from U.S.
	0
	0
	0
	12
	0
	12
	(1000 MT)

	MY Imp. from the EC
	0
	5
	30
	0
	35
	0
	(1000 MT)

	TOTAL SUPPLY
	207
	207
	235
	210
	225
	210
	(1000 MT)

	MY Exports
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	MY Exp. to the EC
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Industrial Dom. Consum
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Food Use Dom. Consump.
	207
	207
	235
	210
	225
	210
	(1000 MT)

	Feed Waste Dom. Consum
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	TOTAL Dom. Consumption
	207
	207
	235
	210
	225
	210
	(1000 MT)

	Ending Stocks
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	TOTAL DISTRIBUTION
	207
	207
	235
	210
	225
	210
	(1000 MT)

	Calendar Year Imports
	239
	142
	0
	240
	0
	240
	(1000 MT)

	Calendar Yr Imp. U.S.
	0
	42
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Calendar Year Exports
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Calndr Yr Exp. to U.S.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)


	Import Trade Matrix
	
	
	

	Country
	Algeria
	
	

	Commodity
	Oil, Sunflowerseed
	
	

	Time Period
	Oct-Sept
	Units:
	1000MT

	Imports for:
	2002
	
	2003

	U.S.
	0
	U.S.
	12

	Others
	
	Others
	

	Argentina
	23
	Argentina
	23

	Russia
	141
	Russia
	107

	Ukraine
	40
	Ukraine
	39

	 
	 
	France
	18

	 
	 
	Netherlands
	5

	 
	 
	Romania
	3

	 
	 
	Germany
	2

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total for Others
	204
	
	197

	Others not Listed
	3
	
	1

	Grand Total
	207
	
	210


	PSD Table
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Country
	Algeria
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Commodity
	Oil, Soybean
	
	
	
	(1000 MT)(PERCENT)
	
	

	
	2002
	Revised
	2003
	Estimate
	2004
	Forecast
	UOM

	
	USDA Official [Old]
	Post Estimate [New]
	USDA Official [Old]
	Post Estimate [New]
	USDA Official [Old]
	Post Estimate [New]
	

	Market Year Begin
	
	10/2002
	
	10/2003
	
	10/2004
	MM/YYYY

	Crush
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Extr. Rate, 999.9999
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(PERCENT)

	Beginning Stocks
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Production
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	MY Imports
	90
	90
	40
	14
	120
	14
	(1000 MT)

	MY Imp. from U.S.
	0
	22
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	MY Imp. from the EC
	0
	10
	0
	11
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	TOTAL SUPPLY
	90
	90
	40
	14
	120
	14
	(1000 MT)

	MY Exports
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	MY Exp. to the EC
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Industrial Dom. Consum
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Food Use Dom. Consump.
	90
	90
	40
	14
	120
	14
	(1000 MT)

	Feed Waste Dom. Consum
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	TOTAL Dom. Consumption
	90
	90
	40
	14
	120
	14
	(1000 MT)

	Ending Stocks
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	TOTAL DISTRIBUTION
	90
	90
	40
	14
	120
	14
	(1000 MT)

	Calendar Year Imports
	0
	25
	0
	92
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Calendar Yr Imp. U.S.
	0
	0
	0
	22
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Calendar Year Exports
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Calndr Yr Exp. to U.S.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)


	Import Trade Matrix
	
	
	

	Country
	Algeria
	
	

	Commodity
	Oil, Soybean
	
	

	Time Period
	Oct-Sept
	Units:
	1000MT

	Imports for:
	2002
	
	2003

	U.S.
	22
	U.S.
	0

	Others
	
	Others
	

	Germany
	6
	Portugal
	9

	Argentina
	10
	Italy
	0.899

	Brazil
	21
	Germany
	1

	Spain
	18
	Spain
	0.016

	Netherlands
	9
	Brazil
	3

	Belgium
	3
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total for Others
	67
	
	13.915

	Others not Listed
	1
	
	0

	Grand Total
	90
	
	13.915


	PSD Table
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Country
	Algeria
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Commodity
	Meal, Soybean
	
	
	
	(1000 MT)(PERCENT)
	
	

	
	2002
	Revised
	2003
	Estimate
	2004
	Forecast
	UOM

	
	USDA Official [Old]
	Post Estimate [New]
	USDA Official [Old]
	Post Estimate [New]
	USDA Official [Old]
	Post Estimate [New]
	

	Market Year Begin
	
	10/2002
	
	10/2003
	
	10/2004
	MM/YYYY

	Crush
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Extr. Rate, 999.9999
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(PERCENT)

	Beginning Stocks
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Production
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	MY Imports
	425
	481
	440
	410
	510
	410
	(1000 MT)

	MY Imp. from U.S.
	295
	219
	295
	162
	315
	162
	(1000 MT)

	MY Imp. from the EC
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	TOTAL SUPPLY
	425
	481
	440
	410
	510
	410
	(1000 MT)

	MY Exports
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	MY Exp. to the EC
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Industrial Dom. Consum
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Food Use Dom. Consump.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Feed Waste Dom. Consum
	425
	481
	440
	410
	510
	410
	(1000 MT)

	TOTAL Dom. Consumption
	425
	481
	440
	410
	510
	410
	(1000 MT)

	Ending Stocks
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	TOTAL DISTRIBUTION
	425
	481
	440
	410
	510
	410
	(1000 MT)

	Calendar Year Imports
	0
	443
	0
	428
	0
	400
	(1000 MT)

	Calendar Yr Imp. U.S.
	0
	256
	0
	200
	0
	200
	(1000 MT)

	Calendar Year Exports
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Calndr Yr Exp. to U.S.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)


	Import Trade Matrix
	
	
	

	Country
	Algeria
	
	

	Commodity
	Meal, Soybean
	
	

	Time Period
	Oct-Sept
	Units:
	1000MT

	Imports for:
	2002
	
	2003

	U.S.
	219
	U.S.
	162

	Others
	
	Others
	

	Argentina
	210
	Argentina
	214

	Germany
	6
	Russia
	3

	Netherlands
	12
	Netherlands
	13

	Spain
	12
	Spain
	2

	France
	4
	Belgium
	5

	Brazil
	2
	Portugal
	2

	Belgium
	3
	Brazil
	8

	Italy
	2
	 
	 

	Portugal
	9
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total for Others
	260
	
	247

	Others not Listed
	2
	
	1

	Grand Total
	481
	
	410


	PSD Table
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Country
	Algeria
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Commodity
	Oil, Rapeseed
	
	
	
	(1000 MT)(PERCENT)
	
	

	
	2002
	Revised
	2003
	Estimate
	2004
	Forecast
	UOM

	
	USDA Official [Old]
	Post Estimate [New]
	USDA Official [Old]
	Post Estimate [New]
	USDA Official [Old]
	Post Estimate [New]
	

	Market Year Begin
	
	10/2002
	
	10/2003
	
	10/2004
	MM/YYYY

	Crush
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Extr. Rate, 999.9999
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(PERCENT)

	Beginning Stocks
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Production
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	MY Imports
	2
	54
	10
	47
	10
	47
	(1000 MT)

	MY Imp. from U.S.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	MY Imp. from the EC
	30
	54
	10
	47
	10
	47
	(1000 MT)

	TOTAL SUPPLY
	2
	54
	10
	47
	10
	47
	(1000 MT)

	MY Exports
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	MY Exp. to the EC
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Industrial Dom. Consum
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Food Use Dom. Consump.
	2
	54
	10
	47
	10
	47
	(1000 MT)

	Feed Waste Dom. Consum
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	TOTAL Dom. Consumption
	2
	54
	10
	47
	10
	47
	(1000 MT)

	Ending Stocks
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	TOTAL DISTRIBUTION
	2
	54
	10
	47
	10
	47
	(1000 MT)

	Calendar Year Imports
	0
	184
	0
	38
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Calendar Yr Imp. U.S.
	0
	20
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Calendar Year Exports
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Calndr Yr Exp. to U.S.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)


	Import Trade Matrix
	
	
	

	Country
	Algeria
	
	

	Commodity
	Oil, Rapeseed
	
	

	Time Period
	Oct-Sept
	Units:
	1000MT

	Imports for:
	2002
	
	2003

	U.S.
	0
	U.S.
	0

	Others
	
	Others
	

	Germany
	14
	Germany
	15

	France
	36
	France
	32

	Netherlands
	4
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total for Others
	54
	
	47

	Others not Listed
	0
	
	0

	Grand Total
	54
	
	47


	PSD Table
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Country
	Algeria
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Commodity
	Oil, Palm
	
	
	
	(1000 HA)(1000 TREES)(1000 MT)
	
	

	
	2002
	Revised
	2003
	Estimate
	2004
	Forecast
	UOM

	
	USDA Official [Old]
	Post Estimate [New]
	USDA Official [Old]
	Post Estimate [New]
	USDA Official [Old]
	Post Estimate [New]
	

	Market Year Begin
	
	10/2002
	
	10/2003
	
	10/2004
	MM/YYYY

	Area Planted
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 HA)

	Area Harvested
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 HA)

	Trees
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 TREES)

	Beginning Stocks
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Production
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	MY Imports
	100
	127
	110
	75
	110
	75
	(1000 MT)

	MY Imp. from U.S.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	MY Imp. from the EC
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	TOTAL SUPPLY
	100
	127
	110
	75
	110
	75
	(1000 MT)

	MY Exports
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	MY Exp. to the EC
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Industrial Dom. Consum
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Food Use Dom. Consump.
	100
	127
	110
	75
	110
	75
	(1000 MT)

	Feed Waste Consumption
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	TOTAL Dom. Consumption
	100
	127
	110
	75
	110
	75
	(1000 MT)

	Ending Stocks
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	TOTAL DISTRIBUTION
	100
	127
	110
	75
	110
	75
	(1000 MT)

	Calendar Year Imports
	0
	90
	0
	132
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Calendar Yr Imp. U.S.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Calendar Year Exports
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)

	Calndr Yr Exp. to U.S.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	(1000 MT)


	Import Trade Matrix
	
	
	

	Country
	Algeria
	
	

	Commodity
	Oil, Palm
	
	

	Time Period
	Oct-Sept
	Units:
	1000MT

	Imports for:
	2002 
	
	2003

	U.S.
	0
	U.S.
	0

	Others
	
	Others
	

	Indonesia
	16
	Indonesia
	5

	Malaisia
	110
	Malaisia
	70

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total for Others
	126
	
	75

	Others not Listed
	1
	
	0

	Grand Total
	127
	
	75
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